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SUBSCRIPTIONS STHL 
FAR M THE NEED 

Committee on Victory Loan Appeals to People to 
Save the Reputation of the City by Buying 

Bonds More Liberally and at Once. 

Helena People Draw 
Chances to Fly in 

Airplanes • Saturday 

There was some progress made yes­
terday by the Victory loan committee in 
gathering subscriptions to the loan but 
the amount of progress was not large. 
At noon there had been only $263,650 
accounted for by the eomittee and the 
subscriptions are coming slow and are 
too small, in the opinion of the commit­
tee. One man who works for ä salary, 
after being permitted to look over a few 
sheets yesterday by the eomittee, leaned 
back in his chair as a smile spread over 
his face. "Why if I were to look on 
those sheets long, I'd fade away in a 
dream and imagine I was a modern 
Croesus," said he. "There's one fellow 
who has taken a nickel's worth of bonds 
and he's worth 50 times what I am, but 
on his basis, I have two-bits invested in 
the Victory loan." 

The case, according to Chairman Har­
ry Yaeger, typifies the condition splen­
didly. The people are trying to escape 
too easily. They want to get away on 
one bond of $50 or on two bonds when 
they ought to think of not less than 10 
times as much. The people who work 
for wages are doing that' well and those 
who ̂ haye ability to buy ought, in the 
opinion of the committee, show enough 
interest to buy all they can afford. It 
simply means, one of the comitteemen 
said, that the committmee will have to 

go over the same territory .'ignin and 
call upon scores and scores "of people to 
raise the amount o£ their subscription 
to two or three times what the- made it. 

The railroad employés ore JV>. showing 
the interest they did on former loans 
and the committee yesterday at noon had 
received a report of only >14,500 from 
the railroad commtitce while on former 
loans they went up around the $100,000 
mark. The railroad employes now are 
government employes and it is believed 
the final report will show they will main­
tain their former record. One thing is 
true in connection with the railroad 
forces. There are not as many of them 
working now as there was when the for­
mer loans were called for. 

The committee is plugging away con­
scientiously to get the funds needed and 
it has not lost faith in Great Falls. It 
believes there will be a rally and that the 
people of the dty will maintain the rep­
utation by putting the loan over in good 
shape. 

The forces at the B. & M. smelter con­
tinue to force their total upward and 
yesterday it went to $65.600 with a per­
centage for the entire plant of 69 com­
pared to 65 for the presious day. The 
standing of departments at the smelter 
at the close of work yesterday is shown 
in the accompanying table: 

R E P O R T  O F  S U B S C R I P T I O N S  T O  F I F T H  L I B E R T Y  L O A N  B O N D S  O F  
E M P L O Y E S  O F  T H E  A N A C O N D A  C O P P E R  M I N I N G  C O M P A N Y  
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Management 
1 Engineers and Draftsmen... 
I Brick Department 
i Boiler Shop 
j Watchmen 
t Power Houses 
1 Ware house 
i Coal Pulverizing 
( Steam Plant 
> Zinc Dryers 
! Laboratory 
' Pipe Shop 

Office 
j Furnace Copper Refinery... 

Reverberatories 
j Electrical Shop 
j  M a s o n s  
j McDougall Dryers 
I Electric Tramming 
i Unloading 
I Rolling Mills Department... 

Electrolytic Copper Refinery 
Timekeeping 
Zinc General 
Surface Department 
Sampling 
Zinc Leaching 
Zinc Roasting 
Blacksmith Shop 

r/Ane Electrolyzing 
Machine Shop 
Zinc Casting 
Carpenter Shop 
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3,000 
Ü.800 

450 
200 

2,600 
750 

1,300 
450 
COO 
800 

2,000 
700 

6,200 
4,700 
3,350 
3.050 
3 „'500 

850 
1.600 

450 
4.850 
5,100 

800 
1,050 
2.800 

650 
3,200 

900 
900 

3.350 
1.650 
1,100 
1.100 

•o 1 

17 

29 
9 

20 
7 

11 
15 
20 
14 
61 
9<j 
71 
48 
31 
17 
36 
11 

110 
94 
20 
14 
70 
13 
102 
26 
13 

103 
38 

60 
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29 
9 

20 
7 

11 
15 
19 
13 
53 
80 
5« 
37 
24 
13 
27 
8 

79 
06 
13 
9 

45 
8 

60 
15 
7 

50 
17 
19 
IS 

Total $65.600 1236 849 
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123.53 
150.00 
100.00 
89.66 
83.33 
65.00 
64.29 
54.55 
53.33 
9000 
50.00 

101.64 
48.96 
47.18 
63.54 
41.93 
50.00 
-14.44 
40.91 
4-1.119 
5426 
40.00 
75.00 
40.00 
50.00 
31.37 
34.62 
69.23 

43L42 
20.00 
18.33 

53.08 

30 ; 

69 

I THEY ARE COMING 
ONCE EACH YEAR 

f ' 
Shorthorn Association Members 

Vote to Make Great Falls 
Spring Sale Center. 

Great. Falls was selected as the per­
manent place for holding the annual 
spring sile of the Montana Shorthorn 
Breeders' association, at the meeting of 
members of the association following a 
banquet at the Park hotel last night. The 

jli annual fall sale of the association goes 
\ to liozeman during Farmers' week at 
! the Montana state college. * 

Thirty men and women were seated 
ât the association dinner at which Pres-

' ident Cari E. Axtell of Salesville pre­
sided. Following the banquet, rind the 
after-dinner talks, the association went 
into executive session for one of the 
most important and enthusiastic meet­
ings it has ever held. Decisions were 

: reached including the permanent placing 
' of the association sales, which members 
confidently predict will make Shorthorn 
history in Montana. 

After-diuner talks were made by Dr. 
W. J. Butler of Helena, state veterina­
rian; R. X. Cuykendahl, head of the Da­
kota Farmer livestock service; Dr. E. II. 
Riley, livestock specialist in the exten­
sion service of tlie agricultufal college; 
Harry L. Summers of Salmon, Ida., for­
mer secretary of the association; C. C. 
Davis, editor of the Montana Fanner; 
Wayne W. Wheeler, secretary of the 
Shorthorn Breeders' association; Mrs. 
Carl E. Ax tel I, Ben Steele of Great 

' Falls, and Henry J. Plumb, livestock 
representative of The Montana Farmer. 
The business session brot out lively 
discussions. 

i The Shorthorn Breeders' association 
; last night voted an increase of dues to 

cover more active operations, and laid 
plans for a vogorous membership cam­
paign covering the owners of registered 
Shorthorn breeding stock in the state, 
numbering 350 men. 

_ It was decided that hereafter no con­
signor should be permitted to sell stock 
once entered, at private treaty before 
the sale. The association voted to dup­
licate the state fair awards for the boys' 
and girls' feeding classes where winners 
show predominance of Shorthorn blood 
Wives of members of the association 
were voted into honorary membership. 
Plans were discussed for holding ofcly 
inspected sales in the filturp, where en­
tries would be subjected to close in­
spection as to condition, age and general 

j fitness to represent the breed before per­
mitted to go into the sale ring. 

This morning at 10, visiting Shorthorn 
men who are still in the city will accept 
the invitation of Chief Trodick of the 
Great Falls fire department to visit the 
headquarters and witness a drill. 

' Informal expressions of opinion 
around the hotels indicated that the 
Shorthorn men were generally well pleas­
ed with their sale, and enthusiastic over 
the treatment accorded them in Great 

^alls. It was significant that practic­
ally every individual sold at the sale 
went to head either a range or grado 
herd, which makes the average attained 
a satisfactory one, since the breeders 
themselves were not competing for the 
stock. 

Silver Bow Club to 
Welcome Aviators 

Spokane, April 24.—Harry Turner, of 
Butte, and Major Channcey Berrin, ar­
rived here tonight to extend to the offi­
cers and mechanicians of the Flying 
Circus, to exhibit here tomorrow, an of­
ficial welcome on behalf of the Silver 
Bow club. " They will accompany the 
fliers to Butte, where an exhibition is 
to be given Sunday. 

A N O T H E R  E X P O R T  C U R B  O F F .  
Washington, April 24.—Removal of 

the inter-allied economic council of all 
ration limitations on exports to the 
northern netural countries, excepting 
finished munitions of war, was announc­
ed tonight by the war trade board. Li­
censes will be issued. 

To prevent spread of contagious di­
seases a European railroad has designed 
double decked cars for hogs, the floors 
of which drain into containers beneath 
the car bodies. 

Special to The Daily Tribune. 
Heleha, April 24.—A drawing was held 

here today to determine what Helena 
citizens would be lucky enough, or un­
lucky enough, as the case might be, to 
ride with the aviators in the flying circus 
here Saturday. The winners are State 
Forester J. C. Van Hook, R. P. Burgess, 
Harold Kaiser, Miss Nellie MacDonald, 
and Mrs. Grace Jennings. The alter-' 
nates are B. W. Glendenning. Albert L. 
Pollack. Mrs. Herbert Goodal and Miss 
Erick McLaren. 

He Calls Officers 
to Arrest Him for 

Shooting Another 
Helena, April 24.—Henry Magnes, of 

Birdeye, lies precariously wounded here 
and Joseph E. Powers, a ranch hand, 
from Philadelphia, Pa., is under arrest. 
Powers, who notified the sheriff by tele-
fone from Birdseye to come and get him 
said he shot Magnes for libelling him, 
according to the officials. Powers was 
formerly employed at the Magnes ranch, 
but of late has been working in Helena. 

G E R M A N S  T O  B E  A T  
V E R S A I L L E S  M A Y  I  

Paris, April- 24.—The German dele­
gates to the peace congress probably will 
leave Berlin on April 28 and will arrive 
in Versailles on M.ty 1, according to a 
message from Berlin transmitted by the 
Zurich correspondent of L'Information. 

When a man builds a castle in the air 
it generally includes an heiress. 

Arrested as Swindler, 
Said to Have Had Part 

in Big Gold Robbery 
Dallas, April 24.—A man known as C. 

F. J. Farnum, or J. T. Murray, arrested 
at Texarkana, Arkansas, Tuesday, 
charges' of having swindled ^Houston, 
Texas, banks of $11,000, is accused of 
participation in a spectacular theft of 
gold from the steamer Humboldt, south-
Hound' from Alaska, in 1910, according 
to the private detective agency which 
caused his arrest. 

The detective also accused him of 
swindling banks in Denver and Tacoma 
out of $32,000 and banks in Atlantic, Gâ.,. 
out of $15,000. 

U. S. War Dead Total 
Now Placed at 75,344 

Washington, April 24.—Revised cas­
ualty totals, announced today by the war 
department, placed the total of dead in 
the army and marine corps at 75344, of 
which 33,887 were killed in action. Pri- j | 
soners reported were 4,791, including ly 
reported now helâ by the bolsheviki. Or 
prisoners previously held by the central 
powers, the records now show 281 died 
during interment and IIS of doubtful 
status. 

The grand total of wounded in the list 
is 201,230, of whom it has been esti­
mated more than 85 per cent returned 
to duty. 

M c G O R T Y  K N O C K S  O U T  G U M M E R .  
Dublin. April 24.—Eddie McGorty. 

middleweight, of Oshkosh, Wis., knocked 
out Tom Gummer tonight in the second 
round of a 15-round contest. 

Authentic Reports 
of Loan Drive in the 

State Are Lacking 
Helena, April 24.—Norman B. Holter 

of Helena, state chairman of the Vic- j 

tory Liberty loan drive, was without 
additional reports tonight of the progress i 
of the subscription in the state hut ex­
pressed confidence that the quota, $11,-
000,000 wouid be reached. Some of the 
larger counties, he remarked, had not 
submitted their reports, but that h<> ex­
pected them this wepk. Lewis and Clark 
county has raised about seven-ninths of 
its $900,000 alotment. 

Woman of Kolin Dies 
of Blood Poisoning 

Special to The Daily Tribune. 
Moccasin, April 24.—Word has been 

received here of the death of Mrs. Frank 
Simacok on Wednesday evpniiiif at the 
home near Kolin, blood poisoning being 
the cause. Besides her husband, she 
leaves two small children and a new-born 
infant. Burial was made in the cemetery 
at Danvers, Friday afternoon. 

Mr. and Mrs. B. II. Barkhoff are 
mourning the loss of their two-months-
old son, who died last Wednesday after 
a long illness. It was first a victim of j 
pneumonia and then contracted scarlet | 
fever, from which it had about recover- | 
ed when a gathering in its head caused j 
« poisoning of the entire system and ! 

its death. Burial was made on Friday j 
forenoon in the cemetery at Benchland. ; 

Add Dual Purpose 
Shorthorns to List 

Helena, April 24.—With $250 to be 
distributed in premiums, a new class was 
added to the cattle section of the Mon­
tana State fair by action today of the 
directors h»re. This class will be known 
as the dual-purpose Shorthorns, and the 
entries for both the male and female 
will be 3 years and under 4, 4 years 
and ovtr, 2 years and under 3, and year­
lings. There will be premiums also for 
the champion male and sbampion female 
in this class. 
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GREAT FALLS FIRST SHOWING 
If You Couldn't Get in 
Yesterday Try Again 

Today 

ONCE MORE—the best picture in 
town, if you put it on the straight 
away basis of what you like to 

see—Real Entertainment. 

STARTS WITH A WALLOP 
AND KEEPS IT UP 

'Wjl 

DÖSTIN 
FARNUM 

THE BIGGEST AMUSEMENT BARGAIN IN THE CITY 
j Starting At 1 P. M. j TODAY | Confoiis Performance | 

GEM THEATER 
PRESENTS AS A SPECIAL ATTRACTION THE CELEBRATED 

HAWAIIAN TROUBADORS 

A NIGHT IN BEAUTIFUL HAWAII 
AND FEATURE PHOTOPLAYS 
6—People—6 

Weird Music and Enchanting Scenes 
6—People—6 

A Snappy Hawaiian Musical Act 

TEXAS GUINAN HULA-HULA 
LAND 

A BUTLER'S 
BUSTUP 

THE GUN WOMAN" 
6-Reel Western Photoplay A Hearty Laugh Lively Comedy 

Adults 30c 
Children 10c 2 SHOWS IN 1 Adults 30c 

Children 10c 

XX 
•• 

XX 

* 

Sessue Hayakawa 1 
I N I  1  

A Heart 
I InPawn 

The story of an ambitious 
Japanese boy and 
a loyal sweetheart 

A MAN 
IN THE ©PEN 
A Big Strong Story—A star Remarkably 

Skilled:—Wonderful Direction and 
Splendid Settings 

ACTION SWIFT 
AS A TORRENT 

A Romance of Japan p 
and America. 

r= A Drama of Tense 
=5 Suspense. 

SCAMPS AND 
SCANDAL 

2-Reel Funnyfilm 

CARTOON 
COMEDY 

Adapted. From. His 
Stage Success, 

"Shadows." 
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Comfortable Chairs—FREE Box 
Seats—Roomy and Homelike 
Lobby, Ladies' Rest .Room—Are 
Some of the Features You Receive 

at the Imperial. 

Xt •• Coming Soon Coming Soon! 
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